## RESOLUTION

## FRANKLINCOUNTY, FLORIDA BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

**WHEREAS,** Ryan Drive in the City of Carrabelle is used as a shortcut by many people coming and going between the Carrabelle River bridge and Highway 67, thereby relieving congestion on U. S. Highway 98 in the middle of Carrabelle, and,

**WHEREAS,** there are twin culverts under Ryan Drive between 9<sup>th</sup> Street NW and Sunset Circle, and

**WHEREAS**, these culverts have started to deteriorate, causing the road surface of Ryan Drive above the culverts to sag and dip, and

**WHEREAS**, the Florida Department of Transportation has offered the opportunity to apply for funding through the County Incentive Grant Program to replace these twin culverts under Ryan Drive in the City of Carrabelle,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISISONERS that they support the application for County Incentive Grant Program funding from the Florida Department of Transportation for the replacement of the twin culverts under Ryan Drive in the City of Carrabelle, and Noah Lockley, Jr., the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners, is hereby authorized to sign the County Incentive Grant Program application requesting funding for this project.

This Resolution approved this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of March 2020.

	By:
	Noah Lockley, Jr., Chairman
	<b>Board of County Commissioners</b>
ATTEST:	
Manaia M. Ialanana Chada	
Marcia M. Johnson, Clerk	